
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date: 2/10/09 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304867  Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for 
Nicola Kirby, Senior 
Democratic Support Officer 
(Cabinet) 

e-mail nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
CITY COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 12 OCTOBER 2009 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
The Lord Mayor, Councillor K Foster, Chair 
Deputy Lord Mayor Councillor  Drean, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Berrow, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, 
Mrs Bragg, Brookshaw, Browne, Coker, Dann, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Evans, 
M Foster, Mrs Foster, Fox, Fry, Gordon, James, Jordan, Kerswell, King, 
Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Lock, Lowry, Dr. Mahony, 
McDonald, Miller MBE, Monahan, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Nicholson, 
Mrs Pengelly, Purnell, Rennie, Reynolds, Ricketts, Roberts, Dr. Salter, Smith, 
Stark, Mrs Stephens, Stevens, Thompson, Tuohy, Vincent, Viney, Mrs Watkins, 
Wheeler, Wigens and Wildy 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non attendance submitted by Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

August 2009.    
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS    
  
 (a) To receive announcements from the Lord Mayor or the Chief Executive; 

 
(b) To receive announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or 

Committee Chairs. 
  
5. QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to matters 

which, in the opinion of the Lord Mayor, are relevant to the business of the 
meeting in accordance with paragraph 10 of the Constitution. 

  
6. LOCAL DEMOCRACY WEEK : PRESENTATION BY THE 

YOUTH PARLIAMENT   
 

  
 Local Democracy Week this year has an emphasis on youth and members of the 

Youth Parliament have been invited to attend the Council meeting and give a 
presentation to members on their role and aspirations for the future. 

  
7. TO DEAL WITH ANY BUSINESS FROM THE LAST 

COUNCIL MEETING.   
 

  
 There is no outstanding business. 
  



 

TO DETERMINE RECOMMENDATIONS ON ITEMS ON CABINET, O VERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD OR OTHER COMMITTEES 

  
8. PROTOCOL FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF JOINT HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
(Pages 9 - 10) 

  
 Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board: Councillor James 

Lead Officer: Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships   
  
9. HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER   (Pages 11 - 18) 
  
 Cabinet Members: Councillors Bowyer and Brookshaw 

CMT Lead Officer: Director for Corporate Support  
  
10. MOTIONS ON NOTICE    
  
 To consider motions from Members in accordance with paragraph 13 of the 

Constitution. 
  
11. CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS SPECIFIED IN THE 

SUMMONS TO THE MEETING, OR MATTERS TAKEN AS 
A MATTER OF URGENCY BY THE PERSON PRESIDING 
INCLUDING CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSALS FROM 
THE CABINET IN RELATION TO THE COUNCIL'S 
BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK AND REPORTS 
OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES FOR DEBATE:   

 

 
QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

  
12. GENERAL QUESTIONS    
  
 Questions to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs covering 

aspects for their areas of responsibility or concern by Members in accordance with 
paragraph 12 of the Constitution; 

  
13. FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 19 - 42) 
  
 The Leader will introduce the Forward Plan as now submitted. 

 
Members may ask questions specific to the Forward Plan of the Leader/Cabinet 
Members. 

  
14. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.   

  



 

PART II – PRIVATE MEETING 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
That, under the law, the City Council is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
NIL 
  
 



City Council Monday 3 August 2009 

City Council 

Monday 3 August 2009 

PRESENT: 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor K Foster, in the Chair. 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Drean, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Berrow, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bragg, Brookshaw, 
Coker, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Evans, M Foster, Mrs Foster, Fox, Fry, Gordon, James, Jordan, Kerswell, 
Michael Leaves, Lock, Lowry, Dr. Mahony, McDonald, Miller MBE, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Nicholson, 
Mrs Pengelly, Purnell, Rennie, Reynolds, Ricketts, Roberts, Dr. Salter, Smith, Stark, Mrs Stephens, 
Stevens, Vincent, Viney, Mrs Watkins, Wheeler, Wigens and Wildy. 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Dann, King, Martin Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan and Thompson 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 

Note: At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance with the Code of Conduct 
in relation to Minutes 32 and 33 relating to Notices of Motion Nos. 2 and 3: Sale of Shares in Plymouth 
CityBus Limited and Key Decisions, under consideration at this meeting – 

Name Declaration Reason
Councillor Bowyer Personal and 

prejudicial
Shareholding in Taxibank which is a 
potential rival bidder 

Councillor Mrs 
Bowyer

Personal and 
prejudicial

Shareholding in Taxibank which is a 
potential rival bidder

Councillor Mrs 
Dolan

Personal and 
prejudicial 

Director of  Plymouth CityBus Limited  

Councillor Drean Personal and 
prejudicial

Director of  Plymouth CityBus Limited  

Councillor M Foster Personal and 
prejudicial

Director of  Plymouth CityBus Limited  

Councillor Mike 
Leaves

Personal and 
prejudicial

Relative employed by Plymouth CityBus 

Councillor Stark Personal and 
prejudicial

Director of  Plymouth CityBus Limited    

Councillor Vincent Personal and 
prejudicial

Employee of Plymouth CityBus

Councillor Viney Personal and 
prejudicial

Director and Chair of the Board of   
Plymouth CityBus Limited  

25. MINUTES   

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2009 were signed as a correct record subject to the 
amendment of the note under the attendance list to indicate that the Council will consider the accuracy 
of the draft minutes.    

Agenda Item 3Page 1



City Council Monday 3 August 2009 

ANNOUNCEMENTS   

26. Chief Executive   

Appointments to committees, outside bodies etc

Resolved that the following appointments were approved – 

Committee / Board Reason Appointment
(1) Corporate Joint 

Consultative Committee
To fill vacancy arising from the 
resignation of Councillor 
Pattison

Councillor Dann

(2) Corporate Health,  Safety 
and Welfare Committee

To fill vacancy arising from the 
resignation of Councillor 
Pattison 

Councillor Dann

(3) Corporate Impact Board 
(Stock Transfer)

To fill vacancy arising from the 
resignation of Councillor 
Pattison

Councillor Evans

Organisation No. of Members Term of Office Appointments / 
nominations

(4) Adoption and 
Permanence 
Panel

1 Councillor – 
vacancy 
previously 
deferred

Fixed term of office 
for 3 years to May 
2012

Councillor Delbridge

(5) East End 
Development 
Trust

Resignation of 
Councillor Ricketts

Continuing 
membership until 
such time as the 
Member resigns or is 
replaced by Council

Councillor Mrs Nelder

27. Leader   

The Leader formally recorded the Council’s congratulations to Tom Daley on his achievement as 
World Diving Champion and referred to the events on Friday 31 July, led by the Lord Mayor, to 
welcome him home from the World Championships in Rome.  On behalf of the Council, the Leader 
also wished him well for the Olympics in 2012.    

28. Councillor Purnell   

Councillor Purnell (Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel) advised the 
Council that – 

• a training day had been arranged for members of the panel on 10 September 2009, to be 
provided by researchers from Dartington Hall, and would be open to any Councillors to attend; 

• the time of meetings of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel had 
been changed from 2 pm to 10 am; 

• a short video from You Tube entitled ‘Did You Know?’ had been shown to the panel and as it 
had been very informative, she asked that all Members should be given an opportunity to view 
it.  In the absence of Councillor Monahan, she indicated that she would pass instructions on 
how to access the video to the Leader, so that it could be made widely available.     

29. QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC   

In accordance with paragraph 10 of the Constitution, Messrs Gibbons and Baskerville attended the 
meeting and asked the following questions to which Cabinet Members responded as set out below - 

Page 2



City Council Monday 3 August 2009 

Question 
No

Question 
By

Cabinet Member Subject

9 09/10 Mr A J 
Gibbons

Councillor Mrs 
Pengelly, Leader

Plymouth CityBus – future 
guarantees

In the event of Plymouth City Council deciding to sell all or part of its share in 
Plymouth CityBus, will guarantees be enforced with the new owners on fu
[...]
e:

The healthy debate I referred to in my letter that was featured in the Herald will be 
carried out by your local councillors who have been elected to represent the views 
of their wards. The final decision whether to sell Plymouth CityBus will be debated 
at Full Council. This will ensure that all views are represented by all elected 
parties.  

I’m extremely surprised that as the gentleman posing the question is a trade union 
representative that he did not know that we’ve already met with trade unions, and 
indeed, they were informed about the proposals for CityBus ahead of the general 
public announcement being made. Likewise I’m surprised that he doesn’t know 
about the meeting that’s being arranged with staff and staff representatives to talk 
about any concerns they may have and to answer their questions. 

If trade unions want to have meaningful discussions, then they know very well that 
they only need ask for a meeting, rather than raising questions in Full Council that 
they already know the answers to. 

If members of the public have concerns, then they have all the usual feedback 
channels open to them – they can speak to their local councillor, they can send 
feedback via our customer comments on our website, they can write to us. Indeed 
we’ve already replied to 150 letters answering people’s questions and giving 
feedback about the proposals.

We are being very open an honest about the way we are going about this project - 
it’s being done in the public domain. If this isn’t healthy public debate, then I don’t 
know what is?  

Everyone sat here today will all make the decision about the future of Plymouth 
CityBus. I would like to think that we’ll do that based on the facts we hear from 
officers about what it would mean for CityBus, plus what Plymouth people have 
told us. 

30. TO DEAL WITH ANY BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEE TING, IF ANY   

There were no items of business outstanding for this meeting. 

ITEM REFERRED FROM CABINET   

31. 
[...]
poll vote on the motion, there voted – 

For the motion (16) 

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Evans, Gordon, Kerswell, Lowry, McDonald, Miller, Mrs 
Nelder, Purnell, Rennie, Smith, Stevens, Wheeler and Wildy. 

Against the motion (18) 

Councillors Ball, Brookshaw, Delbridge, Mrs Foster, Fox, Fry, James, Jordan, Lock, Dr Mahony, Mrs 
Pengelly, Reynolds, Ricketts, Roberts, Dr Salter,  Mrs Stephens, Mrs Watkins and Wigens. 

Abstentions (2) 

Councillors Mrs Nicholson and Nicholson. 

Not Voting (1) 

The Lord Mayor. 

The following Members were absent (19) 

Councillors Mrs Beer, Berrow, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Dann, Mrs Dolan, Drean, M 
Foster, King, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan, Stark, Thompson, Vincent and 
Viney.  

The motion was declared lost. 

(Councillors Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Dolan, Drean, M Foster, Michael Leaves, Stark, Vincent and 
Viney having declared interests in the above item withdrew from the meeting.)

34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS SPECIFIED IN THE SUMMONS TO THE MEETING OR MATTERS TAKEN 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY   

There were no items of business. 

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS   

35. General Questions   

In accordance with paragraph 12 of the Constitution, the following questions were asked of the 
Leader, Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs covering aspects of their areas of responsibility – 

From To Subject

1 Councillor Evans Councillor Mrs Pengelly    Public question No 9 09/10 on 
Plymouth CityBus – expressions 
of interest

2 Councillor Kerswell Councillor Brookshaw Council’s policy on vandalism by 
Council tenants 

3 Councillor Wheeler Councillor Mrs Pengelly Playing fields at Barne Barton
4 Councillor McDonald Councillor Viney Scrutiny of risk assessment of 

Hoe Foreshore 

Page 7



City Council Monday 3 August 2009 

36. Forward Plan   

Following the introduction of the Forward Plan by the Leader, a question was asked of the Leader and 
Cabinet as follows – 
  

From To Subject

Councillor Evans Councillor Mrs 
Pengelly 

Plymouth CityBus

Page 8



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 

12 OCTOBER 2009 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board Minute 
10 (a)  Resolution (3) of the 
meeting held on 5 August 
2009 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PANELS / 
REFERRED FROM CABINET: 
 
PROTOCOL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT 
OF JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 

a. To receive and consider recommendations from the  Panels for 
Management Board, Cabinet and Council / resolutions  referred from 
Cabinet to Scrutiny.   

  
Resolved that – 
 

(3)  regarding Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
minute 5, the Protocol for establishment of joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be approved and submitted to the City 
Council for confirmation and adoption; 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Note: 
 

The full report in connection with this minute is available on the website 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

or by contacting Democratic Support on 01752 304867 

Agenda Item 8Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 

12 OCTOBER 2009 
 

 
 
Cabinet Minute 68 
of the meeting held on 28 
September 2009 

HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER 

 
The Director for Corporate Support submitted a written report together with a 
schedule of representations received in response to the Public Open Space 
Notices. 
 
Cabinet Members were advised -   
  

(i) of three further representations from Councillors as follows -   
  
(a) Councillors King and McDonald do not wish the land to be 

sold at Cremyll Street but would agree to a garden / 
planting or car parking for local use.  They assume 
therefore that the land will transfer over to Plymouth 
Community Homes (PCH) rather than be sold off 
beforehand in which case they are confident that a 
community approach to the land in question would be 
taken by PCH in accordance with local wishes to not   
have the land sold;  
   

(b) Councillor Berrow would rather keep this land within the 
Council ownership rather than anybody else in terms of 
potential land values for these sites at a later date and 
also to stop green spaces disappearing within the City 
boundaries when not accepted by the local population. 
   

(ii) that the wooded area at Pennycross (Plan 42) would probably 
not transfer but a final decision had yet to be made;    
  

(iii) 
  

that following the comments on land at Mirador Place (Plan 
184), the plan had been amended and the position clarified; 
     

(iv) 
  

that negotiations were continuing on the liabilities and 
corporate impact of the transfer on the Council; 
    

(v) that following the Member briefing, a written response would be 
sent to all Members on the questions raised, together with 
appropriate maps; 
      

(vi) that the Minister required 14 days from the Council’s decision 
to consider consent to the transfer.    

  

Agenda Item 9Page 11



Resolved that – 
  

(1) the latest position on the transfer negotiations and preparations 
was noted;     
 

(2) the Director for Corporate Support continues to exercise his 
delegated authority to finalise negotiations on the transfer 
agreement;    
  

(3) the representations received in response to the Public Open 
Space Notices and Councillors are noted;  
 

(4) approval is given to the disposal of open space to Plymouth 
Community Homes as recommended by the officers subject to 
the Council’s approval on the stock transfer; 
 

(5) 
  

the City Council is Recommended to proceed with the transfer 
of the Council’s housing stock to Plymouth Community Homes 
subject to the Council’s final approval of the Valuation 
Agreement, the terms of the disposal contract and to the 
Council obtaining all necessary consent.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Note: 
 

The full report in connection with this minute is available on the website 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

or by contacting Democratic Support on 01752 304867 

Page 12



Version 1.6 

 1 
 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject:    Housing Stock Transfer 

Committee:    Council 

Date:     12 October 2009 

Cabinet Member: Councillors Bowyer and Brookshaw  

CMT Member:   Director for Corporate Support 

Author: Adam Broome, Stuart Palmer, Sue Buddell 

Contact:     AB:   Tel: (01752) (30) 4940 
    e-mail: adam.broome@plymouth.gov.uk 
     
    SP:  Tel: (01752) (30) 7090 
    e-mail: stuart.palmer@plymouth.gov.uk 
   
    SB: Tel:  (01752 (30) 4839 
    e-mail: sue.buddell@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:      

Part:  I    
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This is a short report to summarise the progress and current position on the housing stock 
transfer. Negotiations with Plymouth Community Homes are ongoing and it is proposed to 
agree to defer the decision to transfer the housing stock and that an Extraordinary General 
Meeting of the Council is called and held before the end of October to determine the transfer 
proposals. This allows both parties to complete the due diligence required in such a large 
transaction, and to ensure that we comply with the timing required by the Secretary of State 
for government consent to transfer on the newly agreed date of 16 November 2009. 
         
Corporate Plan 2009-2012:   
 
The successful achievement of Housing Stock Transfer will significantly move the Council 
nearer to its Corporate Improvement Priority 5 New Affordable and Decent Housing. 
          
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Res ource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and  land 
 
Negotiations are still underway, the outcome of which will impact on the Council and a 
detailed report on the implications to the Council will be given on a date to be agreed, but 
prior to the end of October 2009. 
 
   
 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safet y, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 

Page 13



Version 1.6 

 2 
 

It was agreed at the outset that in the brief for the development of Plymouth Community 
Homes it would seek to achieve the following:  
 
“The landlord will work with partners and others to build a better, safer and cleaner 
Plymouth” 
 
To achieve this, Plymouth Community Homes will: 
 

• Be locally focused and locally accountable  
• Not just focus on the bricks and mortar 
• Work with voluntary and statutory agencies  
• Work closely with the City Council to help achieve the Council’s Housing Strategy 
• Work with the Local Strategic Partnership on the delivery of the City’s priorities 
• Encourage local partnerships that work across tenure boundaries,  providing 

Community Development support to facilitate tenant involvement in those partnerships 
• Work with the City Council to develop better homes for residents in the City  
• Focus on the delivery of improvements to existing homes and the regeneration of 

estates 
• Support Community Development and provide ‘wider than housing’ involvement 
• Continue to work with Plymouth City Council to ensure that the housing needs of 

vulnerable groups are met 
 
The Stock transfer should therefore deliver a strong collaborative new partner for the City 
Council to work with in addressing wider deprivation and community cohesion issues.  
 
The transfer project is listed in the Council’s strategic risk register, and is monitored 
accordingly. 
  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
Council is recommended to:  
 

1) Proceed with the transfer of the Council’s housing stock to Plymouth Community 
Homes subject to the Council’s final approval of the Valuation Agreement, the terms of 
the disposal Contract and to the Council obtaining all necessary consent. 

 
2) Agree to defer the decision to transfer the housing stock and that an Extraordinary 

General Meeting of the Council is called and held before the end of October to 
determine the transfer proposals 

 
Alternative options consid
[...]
lay stock transfer to 16th November 2009.  

 
3.3 This will enable the important final negotiations to be negotiated to all parties’ 

satisfaction, and meet the practical needs of both Plymouth City Council and Plymouth 
Community Homes. Furthermore, it facilitates the requirement of 14 clear days 
between the Council decision, and the Secretary of State’s consent.  

  

Page 16



Version 1.6 

 5 
 

 
4. Recommendations    
 
Council is recommended to:  
 

1) Proceed with the transfer of the Council’s housing stock to Plymouth Community 
Homes subject to the Council’s final approval of the Valuation Agreement, the terms of 
the disposal Contract and to the Council obtaining all necessary consent. 

 
2) Agree to defer the decision to transfer the housing stock and that an Extraordinary 

General Meeting of the Council is called and held before the end of October to 
determine the transfer proposals 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

THE FOUR MONTH FORWARD PLAN 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1 October 2009 to 31 January 2010 
 
 

Date of Publication: 
 

 10 September 2009 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

Nicola Kirby 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
(Cabinet) 

Email: nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01752 304867 
Fax No: 01752 304819 

 
 

The Forward Plan is published monthly 

Agenda Item 13Page 19



2 

 
PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
What is the Forward Plan? 

Section 14 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules requires the Cabinet to 
prepare a Forward Plan to cover a period of four months. The Forward Plan 
should contain key decisions that the Cabinet believe are to be taken within this 
period. It describes who is the decision maker, the period in which the decision 
will be taken, those whom the decision taker proposes to consult, the steps any 
individual may take who wishes to make representations to the decision maker 
and a list of background papers considered by the d
[...]
s; Lock; Dr Mahony; McDonald; Miller; Mrs Nelder; P J 
Nicholson; Mrs P D Nicholson; Purnell; Rennie; Reynolds; Roberts; Smith; 
Sally Stephens; Stevens; Stark; Thompson; Tuohy; Vincent; Viney; Mrs 
Watkins; Wheeler and Wildy  

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	8 Protocol for establishment of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9 Housing Stock Transfer
	Council report 12 10 V1 6

	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City Council Monday 12 October 2009 

City Council 
 

Monday 12 October 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor K Foster, in the Chair. 
Councillor Drean, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Berrow, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bragg, Brookshaw, 
Coker, Dann, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Evans, M Foster, Mrs Foster, Fry, Gordon, James, Jordan, Kerswell, 
King, Michael Leaves, Lowry, Dr. Mahony, McDonald, Miller MBE, Monahan, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, 
Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Purnell, Rennie, Reynolds, Ricketts, Roberts, Dr. Salter, Smith, Stark, 
Mrs Stephens, Stevens, Thompson, Tuohy, Vincent, Viney, Mrs Watkins, Wheeler, Wigens and Wildy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Browne, Fox, Martin Leaves, Sam Leaves and Lock. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
 

38. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2009 were signed as a correct record. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

39. The Lord Mayor   
 
(i) Alderman Eileen Evans 
 
The Lord Mayor referred to the death, on 25 June 2009, of Alderman Eileen Evans who was the Lord 
Mayor of Plymouth in 1998-99 and became an Honorary Alderman of Devon County Council in 1998 
and Honorary Alderman of Plymouth City Council in 2000. 
 
Councillors stood in silence as a mark of respect. 
 
(ii) Councillor Tuohy 
 
The Lord Mayor welcomed newly elected Councillor Tuohy to this, her first, City Council meeting. 
 
(iii) Britain in Bloom and Allotment Awards 
 
The Lord Mayor presented awards for the following: 
 

• National:  Britain in Bloom silver gilt award and award for Darwin themed local routes; 
• Regional:  South West in Bloom gold award and award for Darwin themed local routes; 
• Neighbourhood:  East End Community Group for allotments on Embankment Road. 

 
(iv) Customer Service Excellence Award 
 
The Lord Mayor announced that the Council’s front line customer service team won a national award 
last week.  The award highlighted Plymouth City Council as a leader in customer excellence to other 
authorities and public bodies who were present and it was hoped that this would soon be shared on 
the Cabinet Office website as best practice for others to use. 
 



City Council Monday 12 October 2009 

 
40. Chief Executive   

 
Appointments to committees, outside bodies, etc. 
 
Resolved that the following appointments were approved – 
 
 Committee Change of membership 
(1) Audit Committee Councillor Tuohy to replace Councillor Wildy 
(2) Planning Committee Councillor Tuohy to replace Councillor Wildy 

 
41. Leader   

 
(i) Business Improvement District (BID) 
 
The city had received an award at a British BIDS Standards Board Award ceremony held last month in 
recognition of the successful way Plymouth’s BID had been run since it was implemented four years 
ago. 
 
(ii) Funding Offer from Sport England 
 
Plymouth City Council had received a funding offer of nearly £2m from Sport England for the Life 
Centre project.  The Leader extended thanks to all involved in securing the bid. 
   

42. QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC   
 
In accordance with paragraph 10 of the constitution, the following question was submitted by a 
member of the public – 
 
Question No.  Question By Cabinet Member Subject 
11 09/10 Mr F Sharpe Councillor Bowyer Downham School 
 
Please could it be disclosed when the announcement is expected to be made that the Downham 
School site Plymstock is surplus to Plymouth City Council’s future requirements? 
 
Response: 
 
Downham School is due to be relocated to the Estover One School Pathfinder Campus in 
September 2012 if all goes well with the build at the campus.  This will mean that the earliest that 
the Downham site would be declared surplus to requirements would be September 2012 but this 
does depend on the build coming in on schedule. 
 

 
Resolved that in the absence of the questioner, a written response be sent to him. 
 

43. LOCAL DEMOCRACY WEEK : PRESENTATION BY THE YOUTH PARLIAMENT   
 
The Leader welcomed members of the Youth Parliament to the Council meeting and invited them to 
give a presentation to Members on their role and aspirations for the future. 
 
City Council and Youth Parliament members’ questions, suggestions and responses included – 
 

• the Youth Parliament would welcome the opportunity to be consulted on ‘Locality working’ and 
would be happy to give feedback to the Council; 

• the Youth Parliament cabinet appointees were not elected but were drawn from those who 
had demonstrated their interest in the Youth Parliament; 



City Council Monday 12 October 2009 

• regarding how City Council members could help, the Youth Parliament would welcome more 
aims and tasks to fulfil, more promotional  opportunities and visits by City Council members to 
their meetings; 

• City Council members reiterated their invitation to Youth Parliament members to attend 
Cabinet meetings; 

• City Council members suggested that it would be a good idea if their contact details could be 
disseminated to Youth Parliament members.  

 
Resolved that thanks be extended to the Youth Parliament members for their attendance and 
presentation. 
 

44. TO DEAL WITH ANY BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING   
 
There were no items of business outstanding for this meeting. 
 
Councillor McDonald raised a query regarding the accuracy of a written response she had received in 
respect of the placement of vulnerable people in unlicensed houses in multiple occupation.  
 
Councillor Brookshaw responded and read part of the written response to Members. 
 
Councillor Brookshaw subsequently responded to a statement by Councillor Evans. 
 
The Lord Mayor advised that this did not fall within the scope of the agenda item and Councillor 
Brookshaw agreed to speak further with Councillor McDonald outside of the meeting. 
 
(The draft minute 44 was not approved at the City Council meeting on 30 November 2009 and 
following the withdrawal of the draft minutes, they were resubmitted with the above amendment and 
approved at the City Council meeting on 1 February 2010)  
 
ITEMS REFERRED FROM CABINET AND OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 

45. Protocol for establishment of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 
Councillor James submitted resolution (3) of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board minute 10 (a) 
for approval.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor Mrs Watkins. 
 
Resolved that Overview and Scrutiny Management Board minute 10, resolution (3) was approved as 
follows – 
 

approval and adoption of the ‘Protocol for establishment of joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’ be confirmed.  

 
46. Housing Stock Transfer   

 
Councillor Brookshaw submitted the recommendations contained in the report for approval and the 
proposals were seconded by Councillor Fry. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations be approved as follows – 
 

(1) it be agreed to proceed with the transfer of the Council’s housing stock to Plymouth 
Community Homes subject to the Council’s final approval of the Valuation Agreement, the 
terms of the disposal contract and to the Council obtaining all necessary consent; 

(2) the decision to transfer the housing stock be deferred and an Extraordinary General Meeting 
of the Council be called and held on 26 October at 5pm to determine the transfer proposals. 

 
47. MOTIONS ON NOTICE   

 
There were no motions on notice. 



City Council Monday 12 October 2009 

 
48.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS SPECIFIED IN THE SUMMONS TO THE MEETING OR MATTERS 

TAKEN AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
There were no items of business. 
 
Councillor Evans raised concerns regarding a letter that had come to his attention warning that some 
gas boilers’ heating equipment supplied to public bodies contained gaskets that might fail.  The Chief 
Executive advised that such issues should be raised direct with him and agreed to enquire further into 
the matter. 
QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS   
 

49. General Questions   
 
In accordance with paragraph 12 of the Constitution, the following questions were asked of the 
Leader, Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs covering aspects of their areas of responsibility – 
 
 From To Subject 
1 Councillor Smith Councillor Fry Tennis courts at West Hoe Park 
2 Councillor Smith Councillor Fry Covenant at West Hoe Park 
3 Councillor Stevens Councillor Pengelly Localities working and consultation with 

Members on boundaries 
4 Councillor Wheeler Councillor Wigens Proposed St Budeaux controlled parking.  
5 Councillor Purnell Councillor Monahan Submission of update on Little Ted 

Nursery and publicity regarding new 
procedures to Plymouth Safeguarding 
Children Board, Corporate Parenting 
Group and Children & Young People’s 
OSP.  

6 Councillor Kerswell Councillor Wigens Parking permit review and deadline for 
conclusion. 

7 Councillor Wheeler Councillor Mrs Pengelly Localities and recent meeting in the NW 
locality to which some of the affected 
ward members had been invited and 
some had not. 

8 Councillor Stevens Councillor Bowyer CityBus valuation process and  bids 
involving Mr John Preece. 

9 Councillor Evans Councillor Bowyer Herald report on CityBus and declaration 
of interest issue.   

10 Councillor Wildy Councillor Bowyer Councillor Bowyer’s changed ability to 
comment on CityBus and how the 
decision on accepted bids was known.  

11 Councillor Mrs Nelder Councillor Jordan Future of Tothill Library 
12 Councillor Stevens Councillor Bowyer Method by which CityBus information 

regarding Mr John Preece’s bid reached 
Councillor Bowyer 

 
50. Forward Plan   

 
Following the introduction of the Forward Plan by the Leader, questions were asked of the Leader and 
Cabinet Members as follows – 
 
 From To Subject 
1 Councillor Wildy Councillor Fry Reason for inclusion of the Devonport 

Regeneration Community Partnership 
succession plan in the Forward Plan and 
unavailability of document. 

2 Councillor Lowry Councillor Bowyer The Life Centre project and consultation 
with the Overview & Scrutiny 



City Council Monday 12 October 2009 

 From To Subject 
Management Board / Customers & 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 

3 Councillor Stevens Councillor Mrs Pengelly Plymouth CityBus Shareholding Limited 
and probity of process in respect of 
declarations of interest. 

4 Councillor Purnell Councillor Jordan PCC’s Aquatic Strategy and the need for 
inclusion on consultee list of the Children 
& Young People’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel and the Corporate Parenting 
Group. 

5 Councillor Evans Councillor Mrs Pengelly Plymouth CityBus Shareholding Limited 
and, if proved to be against probity rules, 
consequences to Cabinet Member of 
reporting to the Herald. 

6 Councillor Wheeler Councillor Mrs Pengelly 
/ Councillor Brookshaw 

Locality Working and consulting elected 
Members on boundaries. 

7 Councillor Mrs Aspinall Councillor Jordan / 
Councillor Monahan 

PCC’s Aquatics Strategy / Building 
Schools for the Future Governance and 
consultation deadline for schools. 

8 Councillor Wheeler Councillor Mrs Pengelly Locality Working and confirmation 
regarding consulting elected members on 
boundaries. 

 
51. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


